equivalent to sixteen (16) hours of work, of which he spent eight (8) hours in his police cruiser 
parked in the vehicle-processing bay with the bay door closed and in total darkness. 

• Patrol Officer Michael Stanley (“Officer Stanley”) worked thirteen (13) tours of duty, which 
is equivalent to one hundred and four (104) hours of work, of which he spent fifty-five (55) 
hours in and around the police station concealed from public view. 

• Patrol Officer Garrott Ledbetter (“Officer Ledbetter”) worked three (3) tours of duty, which 
is equivalent to twenty-four (24) hours of work, of which he spent eight (8) hours and forty-